

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS
AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

– v. –

ROBERT M. NELSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jennifer Stisa Granick
Counsel of Record

Lee Tien
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333
jennifer@eff.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SERIOUS QUESTIONS EXIST AS TO WHETHER NASA'S BACKGROUND CHECKS VIOLATE RESPONDENTS' RIGHTS TO ASSOCIATIONAL PRIVACY	5
A. Form 42's Collection Of Membership Information, Even Without Subsequent Public Disclosure, Implicates the Right to Associational Privacy	5
B. NASA's Questions Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Achieve Its Interest in Assessing Respondents' Employment Suitability	8
II. SERIOUS QUESTIONS EXIST AS TO WHETHER NASA'S BACKGROUND CHECKS VIOLATE RESPONDENTS' RIGHT TO INFORMATION PRIVACY	11

A. The Right to Information Privacy Protects Individuals from Dignitary Harm and Government Misuse of Personal Information 11

B. The Right to Information Privacy Protects the Type of Information Sought By the Background Checks, Including Information Disclosed to Third Parties 17

C. Government Collection of Information Implicates the Right to Information Privacy21

D. The Questionnaires Are Not Narrowly Tailored to NASA’s Interest In Assessing Respondents’ Employment Suitability.....26

E. Proper Safeguards Are Not In Place to Protect the Information From Dissemination Within the Government or Disclosure to the Public29

i. The Privacy Act Contains Multiple Loopholes Which Allow Dissemination of Information Within the Government 29

ii. The Privacy Act Provides No Reasonable Remedy for Non-Compliance 32

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006)	14-15, 18-19
<i>Alexander v. Peffer</i> , 993 F.2d 1348 (8th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. Department of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. United States Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 742 F. Supp. 450 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	25, 27
<i>Anderson v. Romero</i> , 72 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1995)	15, 18
<i>Andrews v. Veterans Administration of the United States</i> , 838 F.2d 418 (10th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Barry v. City of New York</i> , 712 F.2d 1554 (2d Cir. 1983).....	18, 26
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	10
<i>Bloch v. Riber</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Borucki v. Ryan</i> , 827 F.2d 836 (1st Cir. 1984).....	15

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010)	1
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	27
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000)	14, 17, 19, 23
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	33
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15, 19
<i>Doe v. Wigginton</i> , 21 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Eagle v. Morgan</i> , 88 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Eastwood v. Department of Corrections</i> , 846 F.2d 627 (10th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fadjo v. Coon</i> , 633 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Hall-Tyner</i> <i>Election Campaign Committee</i> , 678 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 5 v. City of</i> <i>Philadelphia</i> , 812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Commissioner,</i> 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	4
<i>James v. City of Douglas,</i> 941 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Lambert v. Hartman,</i> 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6, 7, 8
<i>Nelson v. NASA,</i> 530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC,</i> 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	8
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services,</i> 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olmstead v. United States,</i> 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	24
<i>Pesce v. J. Sterling Morton High School,</i> 830 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Pippinger v. Rubin,</i> 129 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Plante v. Gonzalez,</i> 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)	15, 18
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	12-13

<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1931)	10
<i>Sheets v. Salt Lake County</i> , 45 F.3d 1383 (10th Cir. 1995)	19, 20
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	7, 9
<i>Shuman v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 470 F. Supp. 449 (E.D. Pa. 1979)	23-24, 27, 28
<i>Sterling v. Borough of Minersville</i> , 232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Taylor v. Best</i> , 746 F.2d 220 (4th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Thorne v. City of El Segundo</i> , 726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	21
<i>United States Postal Service v. National Association of Letter Carriers</i> , 9 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	30
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980)	15, 18
<i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990)	13, 18, 19, 21
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(7).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)	30
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(3).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(7).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(9).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(10).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(11).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4).....	33
5 U.S.C. § 7311	6
18 U.S.C. § 2385	6

Other Authorities:

- Francesca Bignami, *European versus American Liberty: A Comparative Privacy Analysis of Antiterrorism Data Mining*, 48 B.C. L. Rev. 609 (2007) 33
- Sara A. Needles, Comment, *The Data Game: Learning to Love the State-Based Approach to Data Breach Notification Law*, 88 N.C. L. Rev. 267 (2009) 11
- James Nelson, *Utah widens probe into immigration list scandal*, L.A. Times, July 19, 2010, <http://www.latimes.com/news/nationworld/politics/wire/sns-utah-immigration,0,6581818.story> 16
- President's Council on Integrity and Efficiency, Ad Hoc Committee on Benefit Eligibility Verification, *Eligibility Verification Needed to Deter and Detect Fraud in Federal Government Benefit and Credit Programs* (1998) 31
- Harold C. Relyea, CRS Report for Congress, *The Privacy Act: Emerging Issues and Related Legislation* (2002) 30, 31
- Seth W. Richardson, *The Federal Employee Loyalty Program*, 51 Colum. L. Rev. 546 (1951) ... 16
- Jeffrey Rosen, *The Web Means the End of Forgetting*, N.Y. Times, July 25, 2010, http://www.nytimes.com/2010/07/25/magazine/25-privacy-t2.html?pagewanted=1&_r=1 12

Alan F. Westin, Michael A. Baker, Project on Computer Databanks (National Academy of Sciences), <i>Databanks in a Free Society: Computers, Record-Keeping and Privacy</i> (1st ed. 1973).....	13
William W. Wiecek, <i>The Legal Foundations of Domestic Anticommunism: The Background of Dennis v. United States</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 375 (2001)	16
Nick Wingfield, <i>Microsoft Quashed Effort to Boost Online Privacy</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 1, 2010, http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748 703467304575 383530439838568.html	12
<i>Working the Crowd</i> , Economist, March 10, 2007	12
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Privacy Act: OMB Needs to Improve Agency Compliance</i> (2003)	32
